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I. DESCRIPTION OF CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE 
INVESTIGATION 

 
A. February 21, 2017 Uniform Complaint 
 
 On Saturday, February 18, 2017, Ms. Sally Smith submitted a uniform complaint, alleging 
Canyon Hills Junior High School (“Canyon Hills”) staff violated state laws regarding the 
prohibition against charging pupil fees by requiring students purchase classroom supplies, PE 
uniforms, and replacement ID cards and pay fees for participating in the music program.  
 
 Complainant alleged: 
 

• “Dear Educators: Despite years of teachers being made aware of pupil fees, teachers 
continue to charge fees…1.  School supplies.” Complainant identified eight 
teachers she alleged charged illegal pupil fees for classroom materials, PE 
uniforms, and a PE Sportfolio. 

• “Student Handbook…REQUIRED STUDENT MATERIALS/ All junior high 
students are required to have the following items with them at school EVERY 
DAY:  

o “Student Agenda–Students must have an agenda in every class, every day. 
If you would like to purchase an agenda from the school, the cost will be 
$10.00.” 

o “Reading Book – Students need to bring a reading book to school each day.” 

o “Notebook Paper– Each student should have a supply of three-holed, 
standard ruled filler paper.” 

o “Zippered Pouch- All student notebooks should have a three-holed zippered 
pouch.” 

o “Writing Materials– Students should carry the following writing materials 
in the zipper pouch in their notebook: two #2 pencils, two blue or black 
pens, one red pen, colored pencils, and one eraser” 

o “Ruler– Students should carry a ruler which measures both inches and 
centimeters 

o “Optional Items – The following items are recommended: calculator and 
highlighters.” 

• “Music fees by [Witness No. 8] - He requires a fairshare [sic] payment of $70, band 
shoes pf [sic]  $35 and shirt, black dresses, bus transportation fee, t-shirt band shirts 
of $20, uniform cleaning fee of $10.” 
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• “If a student loses his/her card, the replacement cost is $5.00. $5 is not an authorized 
fee by state law.” 

A copy of Ms. Smith’s email correspondence to Superintendent Mr. Wayne Joseph 
containing her complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference.  
 
 Complainant was advised in writing on February 21, 2017 that the Chino Valley Unified 
School District (“District”) received her written complaint and had retained the Law Offices of 
Margaret A. Chidester & Associates to conduct a neutral investigation pursuant to Board Policy 
and Administrative Regulation No. 1312.3 and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, section 
4600, et seq.  

 Board Policy No. 1312.3 “Uniform Complaint Procedures” provides that: 
 

“The District’s Uniform Complaint Procedures (UCP) shall be used 
to investigate and resolve the following complaints: Any complaint 
alleging District noncompliance with the prohibition against requiring 
students to pay fees, deposits, or other charges for participation in 
educational activities (5 CCR 4610).” 

 
 Administrative Regulation No. 1312.3 provides that:  
 

“The District designates the individual(s) identified below as the employee(s) 
responsible for coordinating the District’s response to complaints and for 
complying with state and federal civil rights laws…Wayne M. Joseph, 
Superintendent.” 

 
 The procedures in Board Policy and Administrative Regulation No. 1312.3 are appropriate 
for this investigation because violation of state law (California Constitution and the California 
Education Code) is alleged. District Board Policy and Administrative Regulation No. 1312.3 are 
attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3, respectively, and incorporated herein by this reference. 
 
 Administrative Regulation No. 1312.3 provides that: 
 

“The compliance officer shall apply a “preponderance of the 
evidence” standard in determining the veracity of the factual 
allegations in a complaint. This standard is met if the allegation is 
more likely to be true than not.” 

 
 “Report of Findings 

 
“Unless extended by written agreement with the complainant, the 
compliance officer shall prepare and send to the complainant a written 
report, as described in the section “Final Written Decision” below, 
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within 60 calendar days of the District's receipt of the complaint. (5 
CCR 4631)  
 
“Final Written Decision” 
 
“The District's decision on how it will resolve the complaint shall be 
in writing and shall be sent to the complainant. (5 CCR 4631). 
 
“In consultation with District legal counsel, information about the 
relevant part of a decision may be communicated to a victim who is 
not the complainant and to other parties that may be involved in 
implementing the decision or affected by the complaint, as long as the 
privacy of the parties is protected.” 
 

IV. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 

 The following evidentiary summaries are not intended to be verbatim accounts of 
investigative interviews. Pursuant to the District’s Board Policy regarding the confidentiality in 
the investigation of uniform complaints, witnesses have been labeled by number to protect their 
privacy.  
 
A. Interview of Witness No. 1 
 

Witness No. 1 was interviewed on March 7, 2017 at Canyon Hills by 
attorney/investigator Katelyn Desbrow. Mr. Todd Hancock, Associated Chino Teachers 
President, was also present as Witness No. 1’s representative. 

Witness No. 1 is a history teacher at Canyon Hills. She has taught history for three years.   

Witness No. 1’s syllabus for United States History states: “Throughout the school year 
students will need:/ Every Day Items/ -A 3-ring Binder/ -Loose College-ruled Lined Paper/ -A 
Single Subject College-ruled Lined Paper Notebook/ -Black/Blue and Red Ink Pens/ -
Highlighters in Various Colors/ -Pencils/ -Erasers.” It further stated, “Items Occasionally Used in 
Class (Students will be told in class when to bring the below listed items)/ -Art Supplies/ -
Colored Pencils/ -Markers/ -Crayons/ -Assigned Textbook/ -Scissors/ -Ruler/ -Glue/Glue Sticks/ 
-Poster Paper/Poster Board.” 

For United States History, Witness No. 1 assigns academic credit for recording 
homework.  Students are not required to write their homework on an agenda.  Students may use a 
piece of paper to write their homework. Witness No. 1 has paper available. 

Despite the statement in the syllabus, Witness No. 1 does not require students to purchase 
binders or notebooks. Witness No. 1 has binders available for students.  Students are not required 
to provide black, blue, or red pens, highlighters in various colors, pencils, or erasers.  Witness 
No. 1 has black, blue, and red pens, highlighters, pencils, and erasers available for students on a 
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supply table by the door in her classroom.  Students may use colored pencils, markers or crayons 
for map assignments.  Witness No. 1 has colored pencils, rulers, tape, scissors, glue sticks, and 
crayons available on the supply table.  Witness No. 1 provides poster board for every student in 
her class.  The poster board is used for a North/South comparison flip book project.   

Credibility 

Witness No. 1 was a credible witness. She was professional in her demeanor when 
speaking to the investigator. 

B. Interview of Witness No. 2 
 

Witness No. 2 was interviewed on March 7, 2017 at Canyon Hills by attorney/investigator 
Katelyn Desbrow. Mr. Hancock was also present.  

 
Witness No. 2 is a Physical Education (“PE”) teacher at Canyon Hills. He has taught PE 

for four years and has been employed by the District for twenty-four years.  

Witness No. 2’s syllabus for PE states: “The Physical Education uniform may be 
purchased from the Physical Education Department. The uniform will consist of:/ 1. Maroon 
shorts…/ 2. Gray t-shirt…/ 3. Socks./ 4. Tennis shoes…/ 5. Fleece sweatshirts and/or sweat pants 
may be worn over P.E. uniform, not in place of uniform./ 6. Last names must be marked (with 
permanent ink) on the shirt and shorts..../ 7. Clothing with writing, other than the student’s name, 
will not be permitted./ 8. If clothes are misplaced, students will have until the end of the week to 
replace them. (Students should see their PE teacher to purchase new clothes.)” 

Although statements on the syllabus could be read to suggest students must purchase the 
Canyon Hills PE uniform, Witness No. 2 explained that students may wear any gray t-shirt and a 
pair of athletic shorts. Students must change out of their street clothing into appropriate clothing 
for PE class.  

When it is cold, students are permitted to wear an extra item of clothing over the PE shirt.  
Students are not required to purchase the Canyon Hills sweatshirts or sweatpants.  Witness No. 2 
provides gently used PE t-shirts and shorts to students without clothing for PE at no charge.  
Witness No. 2 has permanent markers and pencils for students to write their names on their 
clothes and to complete their Sportfolios.  

Witness No. 2’s syllabus also states: “If a student loses his/her Sportfolio, the 
replacement cost is $5.” The Sportfolio, a fitness journal, is provided to all students for free at 
the beginning of the semester.  Witness No. 2 has never charged a $5.00 replacement fee for the 
Sportfolio.  He always has extra copies of the Sportfolio to give to students, free of charge.   

Credibility 

Witness No. 2 was a credible witness. Witness No. 2 was friendly and forthcoming 
during the interview. He provided detail about the assignments students complete in the 
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Sportfolio. Witness No. 2 brought items of PE clothing and Sportfolios that he has available for 
students to show the investigators. 

C. Interview of Witness No. 3 
 

Witness No. 3 was interviewed on March 7, 2017 at Canyon Hills by 
attorney/investigator Katelyn Desbrow. Hancock was also present. Witness No. 3 gave 
permission for the interview to be recorded by a voice recorder. 

Witness No. 3 is a seventh grade science and robotics teacher at Canyon Hills. 

Witness No. 3’s syllabus for Seventh grade Science states: “Suggested Classroom 
Materials: Black or blue pen and a #2 pencil, paper, colored pencils, highlighter./ Assignments 
should be turned in on 81/2 X 11 paper only. No torn paper (except in an emergency)/ 3 ring 
notebook (this will be your class notebook). It is recommended that this notebook is for science 
only and can have no other subjects with it (unless your child is in AVID). / If your child cannot 
obtain these supplies they can see me before school, after school, or at lunch (not during class).” 

Witness No. 3’s syllabus for Robotic Engineering states: “Suggested Classroom 
Materials: Black or blue pen and a #2 pencil, paper, colored pencils, highlighter./ 3 ring 
notebook (this will be your engineering notebook). This notebook is for Robotic Engineering 
only and can have no other subjects with it. / A thumb/flash drive (optional but helpful)/ These 
required supplies may be provided by Cabase based on need before school, at lunch or after 
school. Not during class time.” 

For both science and robotics classes, notebooks are used daily in class. Witness No. 3 
has notebooks and binders available for students.  Witness No. 3 has pens and pencils available 
that students may use.  For practical exams, Witness No. 3 provides students with paper, 
markers, colored pencils, and scissors.  He provides students with grade sheets.   

Witness No. 3 has ten clear plastic supply boxes for each of the eight groups of students 
in his classroom.  The supply boxes include colored markers, colored pencils, scissors, 
compasses, and rulers.  He also provides tape, glue, string, wire, and foam products depending 
on the project.  Witness No. 7 has string available in a small bin in the back of the classroom.  
For correcting assignments, Witness No. 3 has a box of markers available on his stool in the 
front of the classroom.  Witness No. 3 has highlighters available but does not use highlighters in 
his class.  Witness No. 3 has bins filled with index cards, colored pencils, colored markers, pens, 
pencils, rulers, lined paper, and printer paper.  These bins are available to students before school 
and after school if students need supplies for his class or other classes.   

For robotics class, Witness No. 3 has Cornell note paper available for students. Witness 
No. 3 does not require students to have flash drives.  Witness No. 3 has flash drives available for 
students to use in his class or others. 
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Credibility 

 Witness No. 3 was a credible witness. He was responsive to the investigator’s questions. 
Witness No. 3 expressed his enthusiasm for teaching and described his efforts in maintaining the 
Robotics program at Canyon Hills, including obtaining several robots and computers for student 
use. 

D. Interview of Witness No. 4 
 
Witness No. 4 was interviewed on March 7, 2017 at Canyon Hills by attorney/investigator 

Katelyn Desbrow. Mr. Hancock was also present. 
 

Witness No. 4 is a seventh and eighth grade English and Language Arts teacher at 
Canyon Hills.   

Witness No. 4’s class page on the Canyon Hills website states: “You might find the 
following materials helpful for class: Your composition book for Think and Ink/ 3 Ring Binder/ 
Tabs set up for "Language Arts" and a separate tab for "Reference Materials"/ Novel for "Silent 
Reading"/ Pencils/ Blue/Black pen/ Red pen/ Box of colored pencils/ Highlighter/ School 
Agenda.” 

Students in her classes are not required to purchase a composition notebook.  Witness No. 
4 provides a composition notebook to every student in her class at the beginning of the school 
year for “Think and Ink” journal exercises. 

Witness No. 4 conducts agenda checks.  If a student does not have an agenda, the student 
may use regular paper to write the homework.  Witness No. 4 has paper available in the back of 
the classroom.  A student will not lose points if he or she writes his or her homework on regular 
paper.  Witness No. 4 does not conduct weekly binder checks.  Witness No. 4 has 3-ring binders 
available for students.  Witness No. 4 has binder tabs available for students. Witness No. 4 has 
black and red pens, pencils, highlighters, glue sticks, colored pencils, staples, and Post-it notes 
available in the front of the room for students to use.  She has a jar of pens, pencils, and 
highlighters available where the teaching assistant sits for students to use. 

Investigator’s Note: 

In Witness No. 4’s syllabus, she suggests that students have a novel for silent reading. On 
the Canyon Hills website, it states that the Canyon Hills school library offers fiction and non-
fiction books for students to check out. 

Credibility 

Witness No. 4 was a credible witness. She was friendly and responsive to the 
investigator’s questions. 
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E. Interview of Witness No. 5 
 

Witness No. 5 was interviewed on March 7, 2017 at Canyon Hills by attorney/investigator 
Katelyn Desbrow. Mr. Hancock was also present. Witness No. 5 gave permission for the interview 
to be recorded by a voice recorder. 

 
Witness No. 5 teaches seventh and eighth grade history and seventh grade AVID at 

Canyon Hills. She has taught history for seventeen years.    

Witness No. 3’s syllabi for History state: “Each student must have a silent reading book 
and a red pen every day, in addition to all other necessary materials, such as agendas, binders, 
paper, and pencils.” 

Contrary to the implication in her syllabi that students must purchase supplies, Witness 
No. 5 explained that she has the materials needed for her class available for students. She 
conducts agenda checks to ensure students are recording their assignments.  She has copies of 
four or six week agendas available for students.  Witness No. 5 does not conduct a binder check. 
She has binders and lined paper available.  There are supply bins out every day for each group of 
six students in the classroom.  The supply bins contain red pens, staplers, colored pencils, 
scissors, and glue.  Witness No. 5 also has pencils and pens available. 

Credibility 

 Witness No. 5 was a credible witness. She was thoughtful in her responses to the 
investigator. Witness No. 5 provided detailed descriptions of her classroom procedures. 

F. Interview of Witness No. 6 
 

Witness No. 6 was interviewed on March 7, 2017 at Canyon Hills by attorney/investigator 
Katelyn Desbrow. Mr. Hancock was also present. 

 
Witness No. 6 is a seventh grade math teacher at Canyon Hills. He has taught math for 

eight years.  He has been employed by the District for twenty-one years.  

Witness No. 6’s August 2016 Letter to Parents/Guardians and Math Students states: 
“Each day you are expected to be prepared.  Please be sure to bring the following to class every 
day: 1) supplies– Calculator (four function is sufficient), Pencils for notes and homework (no 
pens), Colored pencils for notes, Highlighter (yellow preferred) to mark answers, Binder with 
paper, Protractor and Compass (Available now with school supplies, limited availability later)/ 
All other supplies as outlined in the student handbook and as needed.” 

Although his syllabus indicates that students should provide various supplies, Witness 
No. 6 has the materials needed for his class available for his students. Witness No. 6 conducts 
agenda checks but allows students to use paper in place of an agenda to write their assignments.  
Witness No. 6 has paper available.  Students will not lose points if they do not have an agenda.   
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Students may use a calculator in class, but all calculations for class assignments can be 
performed by hand without a calculator. Witness No. 6 encourages students to use pencils for 
homework, notes, and tests.  He has pencils and colored pencils available for students in a cup at 
the front of the classroom.  Witness No. 6 does not require students to use yellow highlighters to 
mark answers.  Students may use some other method to mark an answer, such as placing a box 
around the answer.  Witness No. 6 does not conduct binder checks.  The student will not lose 
points for not having a binder.  Witness No. 6 does not require protractors or compasses because 
they were taken out of the seventh grade math curriculum.   

Credibility 

Witness No. 6 was a credible witness. He did not hesitate or avoid answering questions 
during the investigative interview. 

G. Interview of Witness No. 7 
 

Witness No. 7 was interviewed on March 7, 2017 at Canyon Hills by attorney/investigator 
Katelyn Desbrow. Mr. Hancock was also present. Witness No. 7 gave permission for the interview 
to be recorded by a voice recorder. 

 
Witness No. 7 is a seventh grade science teacher at Canyon Hills. Witness No. 7’s 

syllabus states: “Please have the following supplies every day: 2 pencils, 2 blue or black pens, a 
red pen, colored pencils, a ruler, a calculator, filler paper, and a silent reading book. Students will 
also need a notebook with at least 70 pages and a glue stick for their Science Notebook. Students 
who do not have their own supplies will lose points for borrowing classroom supplies.” 

Witness No. 7 explained that the syllabus does not accurately reflect the practices in her 
classroom or the direction she gives to students about supplies. Witness No. 7 does not require 
that students have a binder or a notebook.  Students may use regular filler paper in place of a 
notebook to complete assignments.  The student will not lose points for completing assignments 
on regular paper.  Witness No. 7 has filler paper available.   

Students are not required to write with a blue, black, or red pen. They may use pencils for 
all assignments. Witness No. 7 has pencils available.  Witness No. 7 does not require that 
students have a silent reading book because she does not have silent reading time in her class.  
Calculators are not required to complete work in the course. Witness No. 7 has crayons, markers, 
colored pencils, scissors, and glue sticks in a bin for students to use when completing class 
projects.  Witness No. 7 has a class set of rulers, which are used for one to two assignments at 
the beginning of the school year.   Students are not required to purchase poster paper.  Witness 
No. 7 provides large paper for projects.  Students do not lose points if they borrow supplies.   

Credibility 

Witness No. 7 was a credible witness. She provided straightforward responses to the 
questions asked. She provided details about the projects students complete in her class. 
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H. Interview of Witness No. 8 
 

Witness No. 8 was interviewed on March 7, 2017 at Canyon Hills by 
attorney/investigator Katelyn Desbrow. Mr. Hancock was also present. Witness No. 8 gave 
permission for the interview to be recorded by a voice recorder. 

Witness No. 8 is a music teacher at Canyon Hills.  He teaches Orchestra, Beginning 
Band, Intermediate Band, and Advanced Band.  He has taught music for twenty-five years.  

Witness No. 8’s September 16, 2016 letter to Band/Orchestra Parents and Students states: 
“In order to continue to offer the kind of quality program that Canyon Hills band students 
deserve, we are requesting fair share contributions from each student to support the music 
program…Note that Adv. Band students are requested to make a higher fair share contribution 
because they take more off-campus trips, requiring higher bus costs. They also incur a uniform 
cleaning fee which is included.” 

Witness No. 8 informs parents that all donations to the music program are voluntary.  He 
explained that no “fair share” donation is required for students to participate in band or orchestra.   

The Canyon Hills music program conducts several fundraisers throughout the school 
year, including community discount cards, bake sales, bowling, and a pizza dinner. Students and 
parents are not required to participate in fundraisers.  Students do not lose points if they do not 
participate in fundraisers.      

For advanced band, students are required to have a uniform, consisting of a jacket, pants, 
a hat for outdoor events, and band shoes.  Students are not required to purchase a uniform.  
Witness No. 8 has 100 uniforms available for students.  For the 2016-2017 school year, there are 
60 students who use the uniforms.  Witness No. 8 has band shoes available for students to use.  
Uniforms must be dry-cleaned. Witness No. 8 stated that Canyon Hills would cover the cost of 
the uniform cleaning fee if a student could not pay it. 

Beginning and intermediate band students and Orchestra students are not required to 
purchase an orchestra or band t-shirt.  Students will not lose points if they do not purchase the 
shirt.  For concerts or events, orchestra and band students may wear any white shirt with black 
pants or a dress.  

Credibility 

Witness No. 8 was a credible witness. He was calm and professional when responding to 
the investigator’s questions. 

I. Interview of Witness No. 9 
 

Witness No. 9 was interviewed on March 20, 2017 via phone by attorney/investigator 
Katelyn Desbrow. Mr. Hancock was also present with Witness No. 9 during the call.   

 Witness No. 9 teaches eighth grade English, honors English, and Yearbook at Canyon 
Hills. She has been employed by the District for nine years. 
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 Witness No. 9’s English syllabus states: “Required Classroom Materials: 3-Ring Binder/ 
Novel for “Silent Reading”/ Pencils/ Blue/Black Pen/ Red Pen/ Highlighter/ School Agenda.” 

 Witness No. 9 does not require that students have a 3-ring binder in her class despite the 
statement in her syllabus. Students are required to take notes in her class. She provides a journal 
to each student in her class at the beginning of the year for creative writing assignments and 
note-taking. Loose-leaf lined paper is available near the front of her classroom. Witness No. 9 
has large bins in the front and back of the classroom containing blue, black and red pens, 
highlighters, colored pencils, markers, and pencils for students.  

 Witness No. 9 allows students to choose novels for silent reading from a selection of 
books on a bookcase in her classroom.  

Credibility of Witness No. 9 

 Witness No. 9 provided detailed responses to the investigator’s questions. She is a 
credible witness. 

V. FACTUAL FINDINGS BASED ON THE EVIDENCE GATHERED  
 
A. Factual Findings Regarding Allegations of Charging Student Fees Related to 

Classroom Materials, PE uniforms, PE Sportfolios, and ID Cards 
 
 The evidence demonstrates that: 
 

• Contrary to Witness No. 1’s syllabus for United States History, students are not 
required to purchase or provide supplies. Witness No. 1 has paper, binders, 
black, blue, and red pens, highlighters, pencils, erasers, colored pencils, rulers, 
tape, scissors, glue sticks, crayons, and poster board available for students.  

• Students are not required to purchase the Canyon Hills PE t-shirt, shorts, 
sweatshirt, or sweatpants. For PE class, students may wear any gray t-shirt and 
a pair of athletic shorts. When it is cold, students are permitted to wear an extra 
item of clothing over the PE shirt.  

• Witness No. 2 provides gently used PE t-shirts and shorts to students without 
clothing for PE at no charge.   

• Witness No. 2 has permanent markers and pencils for students to write their 
names on their clothes and to complete their Sportfolios.  

• Students are not charged $5.00 for a replacement Sportfolio for PE classes. 

• For his Science and Robotic Engineering classes, Witness No. 3 has notebooks, 
binders pens, pencils, grade sheets, colored markers, colored pencils, scissors, 
compasses, rulers,  tape, glue, string, wire, foam products,  index cards, lined 
paper, printer paper, Cornell note paper, and flash drives available for students. 
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He does not require students to purchase or provide the supplies listed in his 
syllabi. 

• Witness No. 4 provides a composition notebook to every student in her class 
for “Think and Ink” journal exercises. Witness No. 4 has paper, 3-ring binders, 
black and red pens, pencils, highlighters, glue sticks, colored pencils, staples, 
and Post-it notes available for students to use.   

• Contrary to the implication in her syllabi that students must purchase supplies, 
Witness No. 5 has copies of four or six week agendas available for students.  
She has binders, lined paper, red pens, staplers, colored pencils, scissors, glue, 
and pencils and pens available for students. 

• Although his syllabus indicates that students should provide various supplies, 
Witness No. 6 has the materials needed for his class available for his students 
including paper, pencils, and colored pencils. Witness No. 6 does not require 
calculators, highlighters, protractors, or compasses.  

• Witness No. 7’s syllabus does not accurately reflect the practices in her 
classroom. Witness No. 7 does not require that students have a binder, a 
notebook with at least 70 pages, a silent reading book, pens, or a calculator.  
Witness No. 7 has filler paper, pencils, crayons, markers, colored pencils, 
scissors, and glues sticks, rulers, and large paper for projects available for 
students.  Students do not lose points if they borrow supplies.  

• Witness No. 9 does not require that students have a 3-ring binder in her class 
despite the statement in her syllabus. She provides a journal to each student in 
her class. She has loose-leaf lined paper, blue, black and red pens, highlighters, 
colored pencils, markers, and pencils are available for students. 

• Although the Student Handbook included a list of required materials, students 
are not required to purchase or provide those materials.  

• Students may check-out fiction and non-fiction books from the Canyon Hills 
school library with a school ID card. 

• Some students may have been charged five dollars for a lost student ID card. 

A. Factual Findings Regarding Allegations of Charging Student Fees Related to 
the Music Program 

 
 The evidence demonstrates that: 
 

• Witness testimony shows that parents of students in Beginning, Intermediate, 
or Advanced Band or Orchestra classes are informed that all donations to the 
music program are voluntary.   
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• No “fair share” payment is required for students to participate in any Band or 
Orchestra classes. 

• Witness No. 8 stated in a letter to parents that the music program requests 
donations because it must cover bus transportation, music, and instrument 
replacement costs.    

• Band and Orchestra Students and parents/guardians are not required to 
participate in fundraising.  

• For Advanced Band, uniforms and shoes are available for students without cost. 

• Students are not required to purchase an Orchestra or Band t-shirt as a 
precondition to participate in Band or Orchestra. 

• For concerts or events, Orchestra and Band students may wear any white shirt 
with black pants or a black dress. 

• Students in Advanced Band were mistakenly told that the uniform cleaning fee 
of ten dollars was required. 

V. LEGAL STANDARDS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
A. Prohibition against Student Fees 
 

1. California Constitution and Related Caselaw 
 

Article IX, Section 5 of the California Constitution mandates that public education be 
provided to students free of charge, unless a charge is specifically authorized by law for a particular 
program or activity.  

The California Supreme Court in Hartzell v. Connell, (1984) 35 Cal. 3d 899, held that the 
Free School Guarantee stated in the California Constitution extends to all programs that are 
“educational in character” regardless of whether they are curricular or extracurricular.  
 

2. California Education Code Sections 49010-49013 & California Code of 
Regulations Section 350 

 
 California Education Code sections 49010 and 49011 prohibit a school district from 
charging pupil fees for any educational activity. Education Code section 49010 states:  
 

“For purposes of this article, the following terms have the following 
meanings: 
 
(b) ‘Pupil fee’ means a fee, deposit, or other charge imposed on 
pupils, or a pupil’s parents or guardians, in violation of Section 
49011 and Section 5 of Article IX of the California Constitution, 
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which require educational activities to be provided free of charge to 
all pupils without regard to their families’ ability or willingness to 
pay fees or request special waivers, as provided for in Hartzell v. 
Connell (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899. A pupil fee includes, but is not 
limited to, all of the following: 
 
(1) A fee charged to a pupil as a condition for registering for school 
or classes, or as a condition for participation in a class or an 
extracurricular activity, regardless of whether the class or activity is 
elective or compulsory, or is for credit. 
 
(2) A security deposit, or other payment, that a pupil is required to 
make to obtain a lock, locker, book, class apparatus, musical 
instrument, uniform, or other materials or equipment. 
 
(3) A purchase that a pupil is required to make to obtain materials, 
supplies, equipment, or uniforms associated with an educational 
activity.” 

 
 Education Code section 49011 states:  
  

“(a) A pupil enrolled in a public school shall not be required to pay 
a pupil fee for participation in an educational activity.  
 
(b) All of the following requirements apply to the prohibition 
identified in subdivision (a): 
 
(1) All supplies, materials, and equipment needed to participate in 

educational activities shall be provided to pupils free of charge. 
 

(2) A fee waiver policy shall not make a pupil fee permissible. 
 

(3) School districts and schools shall not establish a two-tier 
educational system by requiring a minimal educational standard 
and also offering a second, higher educational standard that 
pupils may only obtain through payment of a fee or purchase of 
additional supplies that the school district or school does not 
provide. 
 

(4) School districts and schools shall not offer course credit or 
privileges related to educational activities in exchange for 
money or donations of goods or services from a pupil or a pupil’s 
parents or guardians, and a school district or school shall not 
remove course credit or privileges related to educational 
activities, or otherwise discriminate against a pupil, because the 
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pupil or the pupil’s parents or guardians did not or will not 
provide money or donations of goods or services to the school 
district or school. 
 

(c) This article shall not be interpreted to prohibit solicitation of 
voluntary donations of funds or property, voluntary participation in 
fundraising activities, or school districts, schools, and other entities 
from providing pupils prizes or other recognition for voluntarily 
participating in fundraising activities.” 

 
Title 5, California Code of Regulations (“CCR”), Section 350 implements 

this constitutional requirement and specifically states:  
 

“A pupil enrolled in a school shall not be required to pay any fee, 
deposit, or other charge not specifically authorized by law.” 
 

2. District Board Policy No. 3260 “Fees and Charges” 
 
District Board Policy No. 3260 “Fees and Charges,” attached as Exhibit 4 

and incorporated herein by this reference, provides that: 

“No student shall be required to pay any fees, deposits, or 
other charges for his/her participation in an educational 
activity which constitutes an integral fundamental part of the 
District's educational program, including curricular and 
extracurricular activities.” 

B. Legal Analysis 

1. Fees and Charges Related to Classroom Supplies, PE Uniforms, Sportfolios, 
and ID Cards 

The evidence demonstrates that no Canyon Hills students were required to pay fees for 
classroom supplies, a PE uniform, or a PE Sportfolio despite statements on teachers’ syllabi. 

Witness No. 1’s United States History syllabus read: “Throughout the school year 
students will need:/ Every Day Items/ -A 3-ring Binder… Items Occasionally Used in Class 
(Students will be told in class when to bring the below listed items)/ -Art Supplies…” This 
statement violates Education Code Section 49011(b)(1) and District Board Policy No. 3260 
because it implies that students must purchase the supplies listed in order to participate in 
Witness No. 1’s class.  

Witness No. 2’s PE syllabus states: “If clothes are misplaced, students will have until the 
end of the week to replace them. (Students should see their PE teacher to purchase new clothes.)” 
This suggests students must purchase the Canyon Hills PE uniform from the PE Department. 
Although Witness No. 2 explained that students are not required to purchase the Canyon Hills PE 
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shirt or shorts, the syllabus statement is a violation of Education Code Section 49011(b)(1) and 
District Board Policy No. 3260. 

Witness No. 3 indicated on his syllabi: “If your child cannot obtain these supplies they can 
see me before school, after school, or at lunch (not during class).” He does not ask students to 
complete a waiver to obtain the supplies. Witness No. 3’s requirement that students pick up school 
supplies before or after school so as not to disturb class does not violate Education Code Section 
49011(b)(1) or District Board Policy No. 3260. 

Witness No. 4’s class page on the Canyon Hills website states: “You might find the 
following materials helpful for class: Your composition book for Think and Ink/ 3 Ring 
Binder…” Because Witness No. 4’s statement does not mandate that students purchase the 
supplies listed, it does not violate state law regarding the prohibition against charging illegal 
pupil fees for participation in an educational activity. 

The statement in Witness No. 5’s syllabi that “Each student must have a silent reading book 
and a red pen every day, in addition to all other necessary materials, such as agendas, binders, 
paper, and pencils” violates Education Code Section 49011(b)(1) and District Board Policy No. 
3260 because it indicates that students must purchase or provide materials in order to participate 
in her class. 

Although Witness No. 6 provided class materials to students, Witness No. 6’s August 
2016 Letter to Parents/Guardians and Math Students states: “Please be sure to bring the 
following to class every day: 1) supplies– Calculator (four function is sufficient), Pencils …” 
Because his syllabus indicates that students should provide various supplies, Witness No. 6 
violated Education Code Section 49011(b)(1) and District Board Policy No. 3260. 

Witness No. 7’s syllabus states: “Please have the following supplies every day: 2 pencils, 
2 blue or black pens…Students who do not have their own supplies will lose points for 
borrowing classroom supplies.” This statement indicates that students must purchase or provide 
the listed supplies for Witness No. 7’s class in violation of Education Code Section 49011(b)(1) 
and District Board Policy No. 3260. 

By using the statement “Required Classroom Materials” on her English syllabus, Witness 
No. 9 violated Education Code Section 49011(b)(1) and District Board Policy No. 3260. 

The Canyon Hills Student Handbook directs students to have various student materials 
with them every day in violation of Education Code Section 49011(b)(1) and District Board 
Policy No. 3260. A ten dollar fee for a required agenda is an illegal pupil fee under California 
law. No witnesses reported that students were penalized for not purchasing a school agenda. 

The Canyon Hills Student Handbook also states that students who lose their student ID 
card must pay five dollars for a replacement ID card. Because student ID cards are used to check 
out library books and access computers, among other things, this practice also violates Education 
Code Section 49011(b)(1) and District Board Policy No. 3260. 
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2. Fees and Charges Related to the Music Program 

Witness testimony demonstrates that no students are denied participation in the Canyon 
Hills Music program because they did not pay a “fair share” contribution or fees for uniforms, 
shoes, bus transportation, or t-shirts.  

Witness No. 8’s September 16, 2016 letter to Band/Orchestra Parents and Students states: 
“we are requesting fair share contributions from each student to support the music 
program…Note that Adv. Band students are requested to make a higher fair share contribution 
because they take more off-campus trips, requiring higher bus costs. They also incur a uniform 
cleaning fee which is included.” Education Code section 49011 subdivision (c) does not prohibit 
solicitation of voluntary donations of funds. 

Although students in Advanced Band are provided uniforms, students were required to pay 
a uniform cleaning fee of ten dollars. This requirement violates Education Code Section 
49011(b)(1) and District Board Policy No. 3260. 

VII. RATIONALE, CONCLUSION AND DISPOSITION OF THE COMPLAINT 
 
A. Allegation No. 1: Canyon Hills staff charged students fees for school supplies, PE 

uniforms, PE Sportfolios, and student ID cards. 
 

Disposition: Canyon Hills staff did not require students to purchase or provide binders, 
lined, filler, or notebook paper, notebooks, black, blue, or red pens, highlighters, pencils, 
colored pencils, erasers, art supplies, markers, crayons, scissors, rulers, glue, glue sticks, 
poster board, thumb or flash drives, calculators, agendas, reading books or novels, or 
zippered pouches. However, Witnesses No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 9 included statements on 
their syllabi in violation of Education Code Section 49011(b)(1) and District Board Policy 
No. 3260.  
 
Witness No. 2 did not require students to purchase the Canyon Hills PE t-shirt, shorts, or 
sweats or pay a replacement fee of five dollars for a Sportfolio. 
 
Canyon Hills administration may have charged some students an illegal pupil fee of five 
dollars for a replacement student ID card.  

 
Rationale: Witness testimony demonstrates that Canyon Hills teachers does not require 
that students purchase or provide classroom materials or pay fees for a PE uniform or 
replacement Sportfolio. 
 
Documentary evidence suggests Canyon Hills administration may have charged some 
students a five dollar replacement fee for a student ID card.  
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B. Allegation No. 1: Canyon Hills staff required parents to make fair share payments to 
the Music Program, purchase band shoes, shirts, black dresses,  and t-shirts, and pay 
bus fees and uniform cleaning fees. 

 
Disposition: Canyon Hills did not require students or their parents to make a “fair share” 
payment to the Canyon Hills music program as a precondition for participation in 
Beginning, Intermediate, or Advanced Band or Orchestra. Advanced Band Students were 
charged an illegal pupil fee of ten dollars for uniform cleaning. 

 
Rationale: Witness testimony demonstrates that parents and students were informed that 
all donations to the music program were voluntary. No Canyon Hills staff required parents 
or students to fundraise in order for a student to participate in any Band or Orchestra 
courses. 
 
Although uniforms were provided to students free of charge, witness and documentary 
evidence showed that students in Advanced Band were required to pay a ten dollar uniform 
cleaning fee. 

 
VIII. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 
 
A. The District’s Board Policy No. 3260 prohibits employees from charging students fees for 
participation in any educational activity which constitutes an integral fundamental part of the 
District's educational program, including curricular and extracurricular activities. A copy of this 
Board Policy is available on the District’s website. 
 
Steps Already Taken by the District 
 

Canyon Hills administration and the District have taken the following corrective actions: 
 

1) Advised Canyon Hills administration and staff that students cannot be required 
students to purchase or provide supplies for participation in an educational 
activity, including fees for replacement student ID cards or uniform cleaning;  

2) Provided guidelines to Canyon Hills staff regarding prohibited pupil fees pursuant 
to the Education Code Section 49010 through 49013; California Code of 
Regulations, Title V, Section 350; California Constitution Article IX, Section 5, 
and Hartzell v. Connell, (1984) 35 Cal. 3d 899. 

Pending Corrective Actions 
 

The District is in the process of implementing the following non-exhaustive list of 
corrective actions:  

 
1) Witnesses No. 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, and 9 must indicate on their syllabi that students 

are not required to purchase or provide materials or supplies required to 
participate in an educational activity. 




